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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH

OA No.453/2001 with OA No.1919/2001

New Delhi, this 4th day of December, 2002

Hon'ble Shri M.P. Singh, MemberCA)

OA 453/2001

Ved Pal Singh Rana
Qr.No.9, SI Type, PS Mandir Marg
New Delhi • • Applicant

(Shri Shyam Babu, Advocate)

versus

Govt, of NCT of Delhii, through

1. Chief Secretary

5, Shamnath Marg, Delhi
2. Commissioner of Police

Police Hqrs. IP Estate, New Delhi
3. Spl. Commissioner of Police (Intelligence)

Police Hqrs., IP Estate, New Delhi
4. S.Ramakrishnan

Spl. Commissioner of Pol icedntel 1 igence)
IP Estate, New Delhi

5. S. Prakash, IPS
through Respondent No. 1 Respondents

(Shri Ajesh Luthra, Advocate)

OA 1919/2001

Ved Pal Singh Rana
Qr.No.9, SI Type, PS Mandir Marg
New Delhi

(Shri Shyam Babu, Advocate)

versus

Govt. of NCT of Delhii, through

1. Chief Secretary

5, Shamnath Marg, Delhi
2. Commissioner of Police

Police Hqrs. IP Estate, New Delhi
3. S.Ramakrishnan

Spl. Commissioner of Pol icedntel 1 igence)
IP Estate, New Delhi

(Shri Ajesh Luthra, Advocate)

ORDER(oral)

Applicant

Both the OAs are filed by the same applicant, working

as Inspector in Delhi Police. Therefore with the consent

of the partiies I proceed to dispose of the same by a

common order.



k.

z. In OA 453/2001, applicant seeks expunction of the
adverse remarks communicated to him from his ACR for the
period 1.4.97 to 7.11.97 vide order dated 21.7.1999, as
according to him, Shri S.Ramakrishnan, Respondent No.4
(R-4) and Shri S.Prakash, Respondent No.5 (R-5) became
hostile towards him and manipulated these adverse remarks
in collusion with each other. His contention is that
Addl. DCP/DCP or officer of equal rank is the reporting
officer and Addl. CP concerned is the reviewing
authority in his case. The applicant proceeded on earned
leave for 30 days on 9.7.97. Therefter, he proceeded on
2S days medical leave from 8.10.37 to 5.11.97 when he was
transferred from Special Branch to DCP/Crime » Railway by
order dated 6.11.97. However, R-4 got the transfer order
cancelled and reposted the applicant in Special Bench
vide order dated 21.11.37. Aggrieved by this, applicant
filed OA 2808/97 which was disposed of in the followins
terms, vide order dated 2.1.1998:

'As annlicant himself wants to continue
crime and Railway Branch, ^"^^ar^reOTrds" of
Service '"It he®wouid b^useful there i"investigation ^ pos:" o? bi
^t^^rnf^^^cn "r-pindents to
riicanrrtlnues^^^o Tofk in'irUe . Railways
Branch

3. According to applicant, R-4 sought permission of R-1
to file an appeal against Tribunal's order dated 2.1.98,
but R-1 in turn wrote a letter to OCR, Police Hqrs. in
June, 1998 that Law Department of R-1 had opined
transfer of applicant was malafide and it was not a fit
case for filing an appeal. Annoyed by this, R-4 took the
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role of R-Dorting Officer, against, all

regulations, and wrote the AGR of the applicant for the

aforesaid fieriod giving adverse remarks and these were

communicated to the applicant vide letter dated 3.3.99.

iereafter, applicant made a complaint on 5.6.99 th'

i...h 1 ef M61 ropel i tan Magistrate against R—a , r — 5 end one

Slit 1 Dinesh Kumar. Metropiol 1 tan Magistrate, Delhi by

Cirder dated 8.ij,39 directed the SHO, IP Estate to

register a case against the above officers and make

investigation and thereafter submit the report u/s 173 of

r . Pc . ± t j pu I s u ance thereof, FIR No. 2 6 3 / 9 9 was

registered on 22.6.99 against the aforesaid three

of f1ce r s.

A. Applicant has further contended that without

w11hd r aw 1n g LJ r ccancelling the ear lier ACR dated 3.3.99,

R-A and R-5 manipulated a fresh ACR by ante-dating it and

commurncated fresh adverse remarks for the period from

l .A.g? to 7. 1 1 .97, that too vide order dated 21.7.1999.

When he came to know of the forgery/fabrication in his

service record by R-4 and R-5, applicant submitted a

representation on 10.8.99 to R-2 requesting for a legal

action. R-A, vide his letter dated 16.8.1999 informed

DCP/Crirne & Rly. that the ACR of the applicant for the

period from 1 .4.97 to 7.11.97 was recorded by Shri

S.Prakash, AIGP/CISF on 25.5.99 and it was duly reviewed

by him. Applicant again made a representation on

^5.8.1999 against the order dated 21.7.1999 which has not

been disposed of so far. Aggrieved by this, he has filed

the present OA seeking the aforesaid relief.



5. Respondents have contested the OA and have stated in

their short reply that the Commissioner of Police had

called for the comments from Shri S.Prakash who had been

the reporting officer in his capacity as DCP/SB and R-4,

Special CP/Intelligence who had reviewed the AGR in

question. The applicant was also heard in person on

25.5.2000 and the case was further examined in

consultation with rules/instructions on the subject.

After careful examination of the pleas raised by the

applicant, the Commissioner of Police has ordered to

expunge the adverse remarks recorded in applicant's ACR

for the period from 1 ,4,97 to 7,11 ,97 vide order dated

16,7,2001 . In view of this position the OA be dismissed,

6, By filing OA 1919/2001 , the applicant has challenged

the afuresaid order dated 16.7.2001 , Since this OA is an

offshoot of OA 453/2001 I do not deem it necessary to

discuss the details again enumerated above. The

grievance of the applicant in the present OA is that

though the adverse remarks for the aforesaid period have

been expunged and communicated to him vide order dated

<1,1,u,2001 , the Commissioner of Police became functus

officio and has no jurisdiction or authority to act

further. The operative part of the impugned order dated

16.7.2001 is extracted below;

la, therefore, ordered that Shri S,K,
Chowdhury, the then Addl. CP/SB and presently Joint
Cr/Ops, may record the ACR of the representationist
Tor the period between 2.4.97 to 8.7,97 and send it

to Shri S.Ramakrishnan, the then Sr,
Add I ,CP/Int., presently Special CP/Inte111gence who
wi I j record his views for the period from 2.4.9 7 to
7. 1 1 ,97 as a Reviewing Officer. In case any adverse
remarks is giver, by any of these officers, the same
wi 1 1 be communicated to the representationist



nnmediately thereafter and his representation, if
any, received will be considered on merits by the
undersi gned."

7. Applicant has further contended that when the CP has

already expunged the adverse remarks finding no material

on record, he ought not to have given any further

directions with regard to the re-writing of the ACR,

particularly nominating R-4 who is personally biased and

hostile towards the applicant. The adverse remarks were

communicated to him after a lapse of two years, which

would have served no useful purpose. In the reply filed

on behalf of R-4 to applicant's earlier OA 2808/97,

respondents had taken a specific stand that applicant had

clean record of service till 2nd January, 1998. Thus it

is clear that these adverse remarks were manufactured by

Shri S.Prakash and R-4 in collusion with each other in

order , to spoil the meritorious record of the applicant.

By the CP's order, Shri S.K.Chowdhary has been directed

to rewrite applicant's CR for the period 2.4.97 to 8.7,97

whereas R-4 has been authorised to review the ACR for the

entire period from 2.4.97 to 7.11.97, which is wholly

arbitrary and unjustified, as R-4 had no opportunity at

al to assess the work of the applicant for that period.

In fact R-4 has disqualified himself to be the reviewing

authority of the applicant due to his personal bias,

malafide and hostile attitude towards the applicant in

view of the fact that the applicant has made criminal

complaints against him and two others.

8. While contesting OA 1919/2001 , the respondents in

their reply have justified the issue of impugned order

dated 16.7.2001. It is stated by them that as per DoPT



guidelines contained in OM dated 23.3.85, in case where

no reporting officer is in a position to initiate the

report due to lack of experience of three months, or

more, the reviewing officer may himself initiate the

report as a reporting officer and that such a report will

have to be reviewed by the officer above the reviewing

officer. This has been explained in the detailed order

of Commissioner of Police passed on I6.7.<i001.

Respondents have denied that Commissioner of Police has

become functus officio and has no jurisdiction after the

issue of communication dated 22.5.2001 and that Shri

Ramakrishnan was personally biased and hostile against

the applicant. The ACR in question was recorded by Shri

Parkash, the then DCP/Spl. Branch on 25.5.99 and was

reviewed by R-4 on 28.5.99, who communicated the adverse

remarks to the applicant on 22.7.99. Hence there was no

delay of two years as contended by the applicant. Reply

filed on behalf of respondents to OA 2808/97 was based on

entries found recorded in the service record of the

applicant upto 15.2.97 and this reply was not shown to

S.Prakash or R~4, as they had no role in the

transfer/posting of the applicant, which was dealt with

by the Police Hqrs. CP has rightly ordered the ACR for

the period 2.4.97 to 8.7.97 to be written by

S.K.Chowdhary, the then Addl. CP/SB as the officer had

supervised the work of the applicant during this period

(the applicant proceeded on 30 days earned leave w.e.f.

9.7.97 and Shri S.K.Chowdhary was transferred from

Special Branch w.e.f. 17.7.97). R-4 had supervised the

work of applicant for the entire period. In accordance

with DoPT OM dated 23.9.85, R-4 is empowered to review

the ACR. It IS admitted by the respondents that the ACR

'XJ
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of the applicant was initially recorded by R-4, the Spl.

CP/Int. who was the overall incharge of Special Branch,

in terms of DoPT OM dated 23.9.85. Later on, however, on

a  reference from the Addl. CP/Estt. the ACR was got

recorded from S.Prakash, the then DCP/Spl. Branch and

reviewed by Sp.CP/Int. In terms of DG,P&T's letter dated

21 , 1.1383 read with DoPT OM dated 23.9.85, the order of

CP nominating R-4 as reviewing officer is very much legal

and he is not disqualified to review. In view of these

submissions, OA 1919/2001 also has no merit and be

di smi ssed.

^  I have heard the learned counsel for the parties at

length and perused the records and also considered the

pleadings. I have also carefully gone through the

departmental file furnished by the respondents regarding

adverse remarks recorded in the ACR of the applicant.

10. A perusal of the aforesaid file reveals the

following; Addl. CP/Estt. vide his note dated 9.5.2001

has recorded as under:

"From the notings above, it is clear that no
Reporting Officer has supervised the work of Inspr.
Ved Pal Singh Rana for more than 90 days during the
period from 1.4.97 to 7.11.97. Therefore
following note on his personal file as suggested by
CA at para 102/N may be placed;

"No ACR for the period from 1 .4.97 to 7.11.97 -
as no Reporting Officer has supervised his work for
a period of atleast 90 days".

We may also inform Inspr. Ved Pal Singh Rana
that "his representation against the adverse remarks
recorded in the ACR for the period from 1.4.97 to
7  11.97 has been considered by CP/Delhi. As all
remarks recorded by the officer who did not
supervise his work for a period of atleast 90 days
have been recorded against the existing rules, his
plea in this respect has been accepted".
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The ACR for the period from 1 .4.97 to 7. 1 1 .97
contaimng the adverse remarks be cancelled and
removed from his service record and the note

1 nmentioned at 'A' of para 113/N above to be kepi
its pi ace.

Sd/- Addl. CP/Estt,
9/5/2001

5p CP/Admn.

I  have nothing to add to my note dated
3.11.2000 at paras 68-78/Notes. CP may kindly
decide the matter in view of remarks of LA at
pre-page. CP may kindly decide the matter in view
of remarks LA at pre-page.

Sd/-

(Spl.CP/A)

CP

Notings from para 113 to 115/n are accepted
and approved. Action be taken accordingly.

5p1.CP/a

Sd/-
1 7/5

1  I . Further perusal of the file also reveals as under:

In his self contained note dated 12.7.2001 , the Spl.CP/A

has opined that "However considering that the ACR in

question should have been reviewed by the Addl. CP/SB

Shri S.K.Chowdhary who was there for over 90 days for the

period from 2.4.97 to 8.7.97, there is no explanation why

the ACR was not reviewed by Shri S.K.Chaudhary and was

reviewed by Shri Ramakrishnan who was the next higher-

authority after Addl. CP/SB". He has further opined

that if the action as above is approved, we may issue

order accordingly and Addl. CP/Estt. may inform the

Govt. Counsel in continuation of earlier reference.".

This note has the approval of CP.

12. It would be quite interesting to find that in

response to communication received from Police Hqrs.,

Respondent No.4 in the form of legal opinion has himself

,4



recordod v1d© his not© dat.©d 7.6.2001 , r©l©vant. purtiono

of which are ©xtracted below tor t-he purpose of

adjudication of the-present OAs.

"Thus for the period from 2.4.97 to 8.7.97,
Shri S.tC. Chowdhury the ten Addl.CP/SB was
competent to record the ACR. In that event, being
the officer above the Reviewing Officer, Shri
S.Ramakrishnan, who supervised the work of Inspector
Rana for

7.11.97 ,
to 8.7.97

7. 1 1 .37 .

the entire period i .e. from 1'.4.97 to
is competent to review the ACR from 2.4.97
and record ACR for the period of 9.7.97 to

xxxxxx

d) Similarly, since no DCF or Addl.CP had
supervised the work of the Inspector for the period
from 9.7.97 to 7.11.97, the ACR for this period also
has to be written by the reviewing authority i.e^
Spl.CP/Int. Since the period from 9.7.97 to 7.11.97
13 less than 90 days and Shri T.R.Kakkar, CP, Delhi
at the relevant time has already retired, there
would be no review for this period of the ACR.

Thus
•. r4

the order of the PHQ that no ACR for the
period 1 .4.97 to 7.11.97 wi11 be written as no
reporting officer has supervised his work for a
period of atleast 90 days is faulty and requires to
be amended and fresh orders issued as follows:-

for"The ACR

be written by
CP/SB. This ACR

the period 2.4.97 to 8.7.97
Shri S.K.Chowdhury, the then

would be kept in the

woul d

Addl .

custody of

Shri S.Ramakrishnan, the then Sr.Addl.CP/Int. who
supervised the work of the Inspector till his
transfer from the Special Branch on 7.11.97. Shri
S.Ramakrishnan will append his remarks for fl"'®
entire period i.e. 1.4.97 to 7.11.97. Since the
period from 9.7.97 to 7.11.97 is less than 90 days
and Shri T.R.Kakkar, CP, Delhi at the relevant time
has already retired, there would be no review for
this period of the ACR."

It is requested that the matter may be
re-examined and a decision in the light of the
aforesaid rules/instructions taken very early."

rficl 1 a I 1

The above notings of R-4 go to show his bias and

de intention towards the applicant and that the

impugned order has been issued at the behest of ohri

Ramakrishnan as rightly contended by the applicant.
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,f(g)+ha CP has hims©
u. MOW comma to the impugned order,

„  ̂ na-a 3 that "Both shri S.Prakash,has recorded tp pai ^ rp/Int.
n-"'SB and Shri S.Ramakrishnan, Speciaof the representat.ornstnave commented that the misdeed, of the P

«ere pointed out to him on various occasions. However^
they have not enclosed any copy of wartnng,

_i Ka the fepresentation Istmsued in this regard and may be the
.  1 varhallv". From the above note, .vhad been warned only verba

m Clear that the Commissioner of Police has taren
;aoision to expunge the adverse remarks recorded in t »

Of the applicant for the period m duestio .
.  --irect Shm Chowdhary toTherefore, there was no need to uirect eh
T —ant and getting "it reviewedrewrite the ACR of the app. .cant an

by R-4.

T  -fnr the applicant has further,5. The learned counsel for the app
a  'dR nt swarny' 3 Manual ondrawn my attention to para r5 of owamy

H Q F 1984) which is extracted below.(DGPST letter dated 9.6,1884) whic

g-inri that an incomplete"It may be appreciated^^that^^an^
report cannot be the'^officer concerned fot
"^K^^'tive assessment of the cg essential
his" confirmation, Ji^^ential'reports are complete inthat the annual 'rcSmstances, ™
all respects. in the dveiseconsideration of --iithnritv comes to
remarks, the c^^P|^%marks deserve to be
conclusion that , total ©xpunction of
It should see relevant column(s))

will leave the relevant shouldremarrxs w' ' ' . ncsition to be eo,
and if Tt- « "'fidis ^ + ̂ 6 relevant remarks ir.
order modification o oolumn(s) in question^d^o;ifdi%orrerairbrark."

He has further drawn my attention to para
of Manual of office Procedure (9th Edition) o, ■ ■

1  ■ ii-'+.-«rt«d below".

,382, the relevant portion of which is e.t, acted
I  J
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-1 ready communicated to

,  later- have^been given on^^a
mistaken ground ^J^-^Qs^due^ to

r.trdra'«a1%nou1d be^ parent
trrrrntt jj-rrrarrrE^.
rcstot rrr blen duly recorded on the fila • ■

.rtm^ttedly in this case, the Oommreeioner of Police
"■ ^ procedure and has not-.+- -^nl lowed the prope u

,  prder of next higher authority toobtained the r «,,,eby he had
withdraw/reverse his

H  the adverse remarKs recorded in the ACRexpunged . , 97 to 7.11 • 9" • °'''
. . t for the period from 1 .^.97applicant fo. Phe

t, rJ hft has reversed hisother hand, h S.RamaKrIshnan
.  t,.-t of his subordinate namely,b©h«'®^ ^ aQainst

H  t NO 4) Who was biasfi^and had a ma(Respondent No. a
a"t and had gone out ofthe appncant an finding fault

ration to Commissioner of Po tc■  a ted IT 5 2001 and suggesting to him
^^^rhirrsronir.p-o--—-

-  of a very junior functionary «ho «as
Po rum the career

pot directly worKing under hi..
snoi S.RamaKrishnan holding such a seni

the rule position that r,«
Delhi police was not aware ^ Reporting

e. ,,ot write the CR of the applicant
Offiicer but it appears that he wasOfficer/Reviewing Offi applicant

even if 1t was not permissible under
«il the aspects involved in this^7 Thus, considering order

-mr, that the impugned ot oe.  T am of the firm opinion that tne
nas directed Shrl S.R.Chowdhary todated in so far as it has
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,3cord the ACR of applicant and Shr1 Ramaknehnan to
review the eame is not tenable in the eyea of law and
deserves to be dismissed. Resultantly, the impugned
order dated ,6.7.200, is duashed and set aside. The CR
of the applicant for the period in Question should be
suitably modified in terms of the instructions
subject by recording a certificate to that effect that
-NO ACR for the period from 1.4.97 to 7.11.97 as
Reporting Officer has supervised his worR for a period of

■■ already decided by the thenatleast 90 days aireaoy

commissioner of Police on 17.5.2001.

,8 Both OAS, viz. OA 453/200, and OA ,8,9/2001. are
disposed of in the aforesaid terms. The interim order
passed on 1.8.200, in OA ,9,8/2001 stands merged in the
present order. No costs.

19. copy of this order be placed in both OA files.

'gtv/

(M.P. Singh)
Member(A)

,  L/> -
CouH Ouicev

Central AJiniaisu'ative TribuQa)
Prai.ipui titiicli, New Delhi

Faridict House,

Coperriieus Margs
Kew Delhj-aOOOl


